
 
CITY OF GLOUCESTER 

 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 12th October 2010 at 18:30 
Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
Membership: Cllrs. Durrant (Chair), C. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gillespie, Tracey, Noakes 

(Spokesperson), Gill, Field, Brown, Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley and 
Dallimore 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial interests 

and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please see Notes 1 
and 2 overleaf. 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 13 July 2010. 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 16)  
 
 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 19 July 2010 and 13 September 

2010. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)    
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES)    
 
 To receive any petitions and deputations. 

 
7. REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT - LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 17 - 

84)  
 
 Report by the Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager. 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee  Tuesday, 12 October 2010 

2 

8. TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY  (Pages 85 - 94)  
 
 Report by the Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager. 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday 16 November 2010 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Amanda Wadsley 
Corporate Director of Strategy and Development 
 
Notes 
 
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater 

extent than other people in the District:- 
 
 (a) the well being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, 

their family or any person with whom they had a close association; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class 

of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registrable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who 

has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s 
personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. 

 

 
Please contact Adam Chalmers, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager, Tel. 
No. 01452 396125/e-mail: committeesection@gloucester.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any agenda item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 
 

 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s 
    Website - www.gloucester.gov.uk 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee  Tuesday, 12 October 2010 

3 

If you would like a translation of agenda/minutes/reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 13th July 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant, Gillespie (Chair), Tracey, Gill, Field, Brown, Dee, 
Taylor, Beeley and Dallimore 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Julie Wells, Group Manager, Regeneration Services, Facilities and 
Support 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. C. Witts, Noakes and Porter 

 
 
ELECTION OF ACTING CHAIR 
 
Councillor Tracey proposed and Councillor Dee seconded that Councillor Gillespie 
be elected as the Acting Chair, in the absence of the Chair. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2010 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

12. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

13. STREET TRADING APPEAL STAPP38 - MR STEVENS  
 
Officer’s Report 
 
The Group Manager Regeneration Services, Facilities and Support outlined the 
report recommending to refuse street trading consent, for the addition of freshly 
cooked doughnuts to an existing unit. The reasons for refusal would include: 

• The product is not compatible with the prime retail location 

• Associated cooking odours 

• There were ten retail outlets in the city centre selling doughnuts, therefore 
the product did not enhance or add vitality to the area. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
13.07.10 

 

2 

Appellant’s Questions 
 
Mr Stevens asked the Group Manager if there were any other retailers in the city 
centre selling hot, fresh doughnuts. She replied that there were none to her 
knowledge. Mr Stevens asked if there were any retailers in Eastgate Street selling 
doughnuts. She replied there were not. 
 
Members’ Questions 
 
Members queried if similar applications to sell hot doughnuts had been refused, and 
the Group Manager confirmed this was correct. Mr Stevens had previously sold hot 
doughnuts on his stall, and Members queried why the Street Trading Policy had not 
been enforced previously. The Group Manager confirmed that the Street Trading 
policy had not been introduced at that time. The Group Manager confirmed that 
they had received no complaints regarding the product when sold previously. 
 
Appellant Case 
 
Mr Stevens expressed the view that the offensive cooking odour referred to in the 
officers report was an individual point of view. He felt that there was overwhelming 
support from the public in his fa
[...]
 the City, following the introduction of 
the Street Trading Policy in 2009. 
 
Significant progress had been made through the policy, which included the removal 
of low-grade market stalls; no street traders in arrears; the easier maintenance of 
gate streets and street cleaning; and ensuring that the city centre was not 
overcome by street traders. All the improvements made had aided the regeneration 
of the City. It was noted that there were several areas which could not be regulated 
by the City Council, such as pedlars.  
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 17 August 2010 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:45 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:25 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 19th July 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant, Dee and Taylor 

   

  Officers 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lloyd Griffths, Environmental Protection Service Manager 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Philippa Finnegan, Licensing Officer 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  Also in Attendance 
Inspector Carole Anjinka, Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Mr P. Trott, Force Solicitor, Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Mike Matthews, Applicant's Solicitor 
Cleo Pearson, All Nations Community Centre 
Paul White, All Nations Community Centre 
Keith Sinclair, All Nations Community Club 
B Webster, All Nations Community Club 
  

   

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Durrant was elected as Chair. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair introduced the Panel and the officers in attendance.  The applicants were 
introduced, and confirmed that they represented themselves at the hearing.  The 
Chair outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
 

4. REVIEW OF CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 87 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE ALL NATIONS COMMUNITY CENTRE, 61- 63 
CHASE LANE, EASTERN AVENUE  
 
Officer’s Report 
  
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer outlined the report, regarding a review of 
the Club Premises Certificate for the All Nations Community Centre (ANC).  This 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19.07.10 

 

2 

followed an application made by Gloucestershire Constabulary under Section 87 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
There were no questions from the applicant or the Police at this stage. 
 
Police Application 
  
The solicitor representing Gloucestershire Police, presented his report and a 
revised representation and set of recommended conditions was given to Members.  
 
Environmental Protection Officer 
 
The Officer had investigated complaints made by local residents and found that the 
noise nuisance from the ANC was subject to review, and made several 
recommendations in the report (appendix E) to control noise from the club. 
 
ANC Solicitor 
  
The solicitor representing the All Nations Community Centre (ANC), presented their 
case and comments regarding the serious incidents listed by the Police in the 
report. 
  
Member’s Questions 
  
Members did not have questions for the Police or Environmental Protection Officer 
at this stage.  
 
Residents Representations 
 
There were no questions from the public or residents.  
 
Police Summary 
  
Inspector Anjinka gave her concerns regarding the serious nature of previous 
incidents at the club, and the risk of increased crime and disorder.  
 
ANC Solicitor Summary 
  
It was stated that the staff at the club had done as much as possible to protect the 
customers. They had taken the advice of the Police, to report incidents promptly. 
He asked Members to note that the club had operated for 500 nights over 3 years, 
without any similar problems. 
  
Decision 
  
Members retired from the room at 22.15 hours, to decide the outcome of
[...]
 out a noise assessment in respect of the premises. This 
should pay particular attention to the assessment and control of low frequency 
noise. A report should be submitted, detailing the methodology and results to the 
Environmental Protection Service for approval. The report must include a detailed 
scheme of works designed to reduce noise to a level where it is inaudible at the 
nearest noise sensitive dwelling. 
 
ii) Within 2 months of written approval being provided in respect of the scheme of 
works by the Environmental Protection Service, carry out all works as detailed to 
the approval of this Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  23:55 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 13th September 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant, Brown and Dallimore 

   

    

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Durrant be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. PERSONAL LICENCE APPLICATION APPEAL BY MR LAMBDEN  
 
In addition to members of the Sub Committee, the following persons were present – 
 
Mr Kim Lambden  Personal Licence Applicant 
PC Lucy Smith  Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Steve Isaac   Solicitor, Gloucester City Council 
Gill Ragon Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 

Services, Gloucester City Council 
Carl Knights Licensing and Enforcement Officer, Gloucester City 

Council 
Anthony Hughes Democratic Services Officer, Gloucester City Council 
 
The Chair informed all present the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Sub-Committee and all parties had received prior to the meeting a Report by 
the Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services presenting to 
members an application for a Personal Licence made under section 117 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 received from Mr Kim Steven Lambden to which a Poli
[...]
Magistrates 
Court. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.09.10 

 

5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  Time Not Specified hours 
Time of conclusion:  Time Not Specified hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



ES21005A 1 

FOR DECISION BY COUNCIL 

Gloucester City Council 
 
 

COMMITTEE : LICENSING & ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL 

DATE : 12 OCTOBER 2010  
25 NOVEMBER 2010  

SUBJECT : REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   

DECISION TYPE : BPF 

WARD : ALL 

REPORT BY : FOOD SAFETY & LICENSING SERVICES MANAGER 

NO. OF APPENDICES : A: DRAFT REVISED LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT 

B: CONSULTEES 
C: FORMAL WRITTEN RESPONSES 

REFERENCE NO. : ES21005A 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Members the result of the consultation on the Draft Revised Licensing 

Policy Statement. 
 
1.2 To agree a final draft version of the Licensing Policy Statement for adoption by 

Council at the meeting on 25 November 2010. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Draft Revised Licensing Policy Statement and consultation feedback be 

noted by Members and that the Licensing Policy Statement be recommended for 
approval and adoption by Council and either: 

 
 (a) Retain the special policy for Eastgate Street area 
 (b) Vary the area covered by the special policy 
 (c) Remove the special policy 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council produce, consult on and publish a  

Policy Statement that sets out the policies that the Licensing Authority will apply in 
exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.2 Section 5 of the Act also requires that the Statement should be kept under review 

and must be re-published at least every three years. 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



ES21005A 2 

 
3.3 Gloucester City Council published its existing Licensing Policy Statement to take 

effect from 7 January 2008. 
 
3.4 The Statement is now due to be reviewed and the new Statement will need to be 

published to take effect from 7 January 2011. 
 
4.0 PROGRESS 
 
4.1 Attached at Appendix A is a copy of the draft revised Licensing Policy Statement 

including any amendments detailed below. 
 
4.2 The consultation ran from 16 June 2010 until 17 September 2010. 
 
4.3 A list of consultees is attached at Appendix B. 
 
4.4 In addition the consultation was published on the Council’s website, a press release 

was published in the Citizen and copies of the Draft Policy together with explanatory 
notes and feedback forms were placed in the City libraries. 

 
4.5 In total four formal written responses were made and these are attached at 

Appendix C, summarised thus:- 
 
 C1 Response from Butlers Bar, Eastgate Street, Gloucester 
 
  The comments deal largely with the ‘special policy’ and are supportive of 

keeping this policy in place. The point is made that should the special policy 
be removed the area could become more attractive to the larger national 
operators who have the capacity to heavily discount the cost of drinks and the 
propensity to start a price war. The point is also made that the current licensed 
venues have and are continuing to work with the various agencies to help 
combat anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder so the current status quo 
should be preserved. 

 
 C2 Response from the British Institute of Innkeepers on behalf of the British Beer 

and Pub Association 
 
  Following this initial response no further comments were made. 
 
 C3 Response from the Association of Convenience Stores 
 
  This document is a general response which was sent to all those Licensing 

Authorities who included them in as a consultee. There is nothing in this 
document which relates specifically to our Licensing Policy Statement and, in 
fact, some of the items mentioned here such as ‘mandatory conditions’, ‘test 
purchasing’ are beyond the remit of this Authority. It is suggested, therefore, 
that no amendments to our policy are required. 

 

Page 18



ES21005A 3 

 
 C4 Response from Gloucestershire Constabulary 
 
  The Police have made some interesting comments concerning statements of 

intent which are made in the policy but which have not seemingly come to any 
fruition. These concern conditions on licences and a workable integrated 
transportation policy.  

 
  The situation regarding the Eastgate Street area and the special policy has 

been addressed and the information provided by the Police would suggest that 
there has been little real improvement in the level of crime engendered by the 
late night premises in the area so the proposal is that the special policy should 
be retained. 

 
4.6 There was some other feedback concerning issues to do with wording and 

clarification and these are included as suggested amendments below:- 
 

• One respondent advised that (para 3.6 page 10 of the Policy refers) the correct 
name for the S.I.A. was the Security Industry Authority and not ‘Industries‘ as 
printed. This is accepted. 

 

• The Health and Safety Executive advised that their contact telephone number 
has changed from a Bristol to a Cardiff one (02920 263000). 

 

• It was mentioned by a Member at the earlier meeting of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Meeting on 15 June 2010 that the wording at para 9.3 page 22 
concerning Temporary Event Notices was confusing. It is suggested that the 
following is added to that paragraph:- 

 
 ‘This means that day one will be the first working day following the day when 

the Temporary Event Notice is given to the Licensing Authority and the tenth 
working day must not be later than the day before the event is due to take 
place.’ 

 
4.7 Members are reminded that the effect of adopting a special policy is to create a 

rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences or club premises 
certificates or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
4.8 A special policy does not relieve responsible authorities or interested parties of the 

need to make a relevant representation. If there are no representations the 
Licensing Authority must grant the licence in terms that are consistent with the 
operating schedule as submitted. 

 
4.9 The absence of a special policy does not prevent any responsible authority or 

interested party from making a representation on the grounds that the premises 
may give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 

Page 19



ES21005A 4 

 
5.0 FUTURE WORK 
 
5.1 The Council must publish its Licensing Policy Statement prior to 7 January 2011 so 

that it may be effective from that date. 
 
5.2 The next revision of this Policy will be undertaken no later than the autumn of 2013 

unless statutory requirements are subsequently amended. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Draft Licensing Policy Statement has been widely consulted upon and the 

feedback is contained within this report. Apart from minor amendments already 
made to the draft document Members must decide whether they wish for any other 
amendments to be made before the final version is approved by Full Council. 

 
6.2 Members are referred to the recommendations at paragraph 2.0 in the report. 
 
6.3 The Council will need to approve and publish the Licensing Policy Statement no 

later than 7 January 2011 and will therefore need to agree the revised Statement at 
Full Council on 25 November 2010. 

 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The recommendations have no impact on the Council’s budgets. 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The legal implications are adequately dealt with in the main body of the report. 
 
9.0 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The risk management implicati
[...]
e 23



 

Draft September 2010 

 
PREAMBLE 

 

The Licensing Act 2003, which received Royal Assent on 10th July 2003, means that the, 
Gloucester City Council has responsibility for the licensing of all premises in the District 
that sell alcohol, provide regulated entertainment or serve hot food or drink to the public 
between 23.00 and 05.00.  In addition the Authority must issue Personal Licences to 
persons responsible for the retail sale of alcohol and accept Temporary Event Notifications 
from persons requiring occasional permissions for activities licensable under the Act.  
 
To comply with the legislation, Licensing Authorities must publish a Licensing Policy that 
sets out the position in relation to its duties under the Licensing Act to guide its work to 
implement the Act. The Council welcomes the powers granted to it by the legislation and 
will continue to use them, in consultation with 'Responsible Authorities' (e.g. Police, Fire 
Service, Planning, Environmental Health etc), licensees, local businesses and residents, in 
a socially responsible way.   
 
This document is the fourth Licensing Policy Statement to be consulted upon by 
Gloucester City Council .   The Licensing Authority will consult widely on this issue as it 
affects a very large number of people in the District (e.g. licensees, residents and 
businesses) as well as statutory agencies and the like. 
 
This Licensing Policy has been drawn together based on the last edition with some 
updates where appropriate and reflects the local balance between the commercial 
interests of the licensed trade and the communities they serve and impact upon. The 
intention is that the policy will be reviewed at least every 3 years and if considered 
necessary will be revised.  This policy will come into force on 7 January 2011. 
 

 
 
 
Comments and queries should be directed to: 
 
Lisa Wilkes 
Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Environmental Health 
Gloucester City Council 
Herbert Warehous
[...]
 will be held with the police to avoid any unnecessary 
objections being made that may arise from misunderstandings or confusion as to 
what is being proposed. 

 
9.5 All events run under the terms of a temporary event notice will be risk assessed 

and by the Licensing Authority and may be visited by a Licensing and Enforcement 
Officer if considered necessary. 

 
9.6 This Authority takes the view that if it considers that a Temporary Event Notice has 

not been properly given then, in the first instance, the Authority will check with the 
Police that they are in receipt of the notification, are satisfied with the notice given 
and whether or not they intend to make an objection on the grounds of crime and 
disorder.  If they are not planning to make an objection and the Police are satisfied 
with the notice given the Authority should not unnecessarily prohibit these events 
taking place on the grounds that the notification had not been properly made. 

 
 

Page 44



23 

Draft September 2010 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
For further information about Gloucester City Council’s Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 
2003 and any other licensing matters please contact: 

 
Gill Ragon  
Group Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services 
or  
Lisa Wilkes 
Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
 
Telephone No.: 01452 396304 
Fax No.:  01452 396340 

Email:  heretohelp@gloucester.gov.uk 
 
Environmental Health & Regulatory Services 
Gloucester City Council  
Herbert Warehouse 
The Docks 
Gloucester 
GL1 2EQ 

 
 or go to the licensing pages on the Gloucester City Council website 

www.gloucester.gov.uk/licensing for application forms, details of fees and 
factsheets. 

 
 

Page 45



24 

Draft September 2010 

APPENDIX A 
 

TABLE OF DELEGATED FUNCTIONS 
 

Matter to be dealt with Full Committee Sub Committee Officers 

Application for personal 
licence 

 If a 
representation is 
made 

If no 
representation 
is made 

Application for premises 
licence/club
[...]
eration House 
17 Farnborough Street 
Farnborough 
Hampshire 
GU14 8AG 

 

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



 1 

Gloucester City Council 
 
 

COMMITTEE : LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE : 12TH OCTOBER 2010 

SUBJECT : TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY 

DECISION TYPE : POLICY AND FRAMEWORK 

WARD : ALL WARDS 

REPORT BY : LISA WILKES, FOOD AND LICENSING SERVICE 
MANAGER 

NO. OF APPENDICES : 1. TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SURVEY REPORT  
2. TAXI SCRUTINY STUDY ACTION PLAN 
3. GLOS. COUNTY COUNCIL SPECIFICATION 

REFERENCE NO. : ES21011 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Members the Taxi/Private Hire survey report prepared by Mouchel Ltd 

on the current level of demand for hackney carriage and private hire services and 
Gloucester City Council’s (GCC) current policy. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Having considered the report and subsequent Taxi Scrutiny Study Action Plan 

which incorporates the report’s recommendations Members have the following 
options: 

 
(a) Accept the report and resulting recommendations contained within the 
Taxi Scrutiny Study Action Plan in full or in part, or 
 

(b) Reject the report’s recommendations contained within the Taxi Scrutiny 
Study Action Plan in full. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 GCC as the statutory licensing authority for hackney carriage (taxi) and private hire 

services is able to set safety and design standards for vehicles used, determine 
fares (for taxis) and limit the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued. 

 
3.2 A previous study was conducted in 2002 by MCL Transport Consultants which 

resulted in calls from the trade for greater consultation in any future study. 
 
3.3 The present survey is intended to provide GCC accurate, useful and
[...]
tern after sharing 
details of this study. 

January 2011 

1
5 

Contact all City’s Taxi  companies to determine how 
many WAV’s are available and produce an up-to-date 
list which would be available to local residents and 
disable visitors to the city 

Distribute list to local disability groups and 
provide list of available WAV’s on website. 

 
February 2011 

1
6 

Advise the hospital of the issues found in the study 
regarding the height of their free phone telephone. 

Recommend additional phone provided at lower 
level for wheelchair users and provide copy of 
the taxi study. 

 
December 2010 

1
7 

Standards of vehicles expected on County Council 
education contracts needs to be discussed between 
the relevant parties in the County and City Councils. 

Review the standards and requirements for 
vehicles on education and social service 
contracts (particularly those needing wheelchair 
accessible vehicles or minibus vehicles). 

 
January 2011 

    

P
a

g
e
 9

0



Marketing 

1
8 

Better Marketing required, by providing sample fares at 
all rank and other areas of City Centre. Information 
boards at ranks giving typical fares, alternative means 
of contacting drivers if no vehicles are available at the 
ranks. 

Any sample fares would need to be regularly 
updated, and copy of the tariff could be used as 
an alternative. 
Investigate the use of communication tools to 
inform Taxi drivers when space becomes 
available at ranks to ensure regular turnover of 
vehicles. 

 
 
 

March 2011 

 Vehicle Limit   

1
9 

No evidence of a significant unmet demand. The 
market appears to be providing sufficient vehicles to 
meet all levels of current demand. 

No Action   
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

1



P
a

g
e
 9

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

POLICY FOR VEHICLES MADE OR SPECIALLY ADAPTED FOR 

THE CARRIAGE OF WHEELCHAIRS 

• All vehicles will be licensed on their individual merit and designed or 
[...]
entry step height no more than 200mm this can be achieved using a 

slide/fold out supplementary first step.   

• Driver does not need separate access door. 

• Minimum space for wheelchair 1300mm longitudinal by 750mm width. 

•  Vehicle must have adequate ventilation. This may be via opening roof vents 

as well as windows. 

• Fire extinguisher and first aid kit should be available inside the vehicle with its 

location clearly visible. 

• Spare wheel and tyre will be carried where appropriate  

• No specific requirement for luggage storage. 

• Private hire plate to be permanently fitted. 

 

  

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee
	SubMinutes130910

	7 REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT - LICENSING ACT 2003
	ES21005A - Appendix A-Licensing Policy Statement - 2011-2014
	ES21005A - Appendix B
	ES21005A - Appendix C1
	ES21005A - Appendix C2
	ES21005A - Appendix C3
	ES21005A - Appendix C4

	8 Taxi/Private Hire Scrutiny Study
	Taxiaction plan2
	Gloucestershire County Council wheel chair accessible private hire vehicle requirements (3)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 12th October 2010 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Durrant (Chair), Gillespie, Tracey, Noakes (Spokesperson), 
Gill, Field, Brown, Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley and Dallimore 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Amanda Tarren, Democratic Services Officer (Secretary) 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. C. Witts 

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2010 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

18. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2010 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

20. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES)  
 
Chas Rogers, representative of the Hackney Carriage drivers, expressed his 
concerns regarding the Taxi Study report. The report had been produced by 
consultants, on behalf of the Council. He was concerned that responses submitted 
as part of the consultation period were not included in the report.  
 
It was noted that the Committee had not received the Taxi Study report. 
 
It was agreed that the full report would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

21. REVISED LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT - LICENSING ACT 2003  
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
12.10.10 

 

2 

The Committee considered the revised Licensing Policy Statement. It was advised 
that the 12 week consultation period had ended.  
 
The report would be considered by Council on 25 November 2010. The Committee 
noted the responses received during the consultation exercise. Members noted that 
the Special Policy for the Eastgate Street area would be likely to remain in place. It 
was noted that several amendments had been made to the revised report, including 
the revised wording for Temporary Event Notices. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The report be recommended to Full Council for approval on 25 November 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22. TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE SCRUTINY STUDY  
 
The Committee noted that it had not received a copy of the Taxi Study Report, 
which had been produced by consultants, on behalf of the Council. The Committee 
agreed to defer this item until this report had been circulated, and Members had the 
opportunity to consider the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 16 November 2010 at 18.00 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:35 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:12 hours 

Chair 
 

 


